Request for a preliminary ruling from the Tribunal Supremo (Spain) lodged on 11 July 2016 — Salvador Benjumea Bravo de Laguna v Esteban Torras Ferrazzuolo

(Case C-381/16)

(2016/C 335/55)

Language of the case: Spanish

Referring court

Tribunal Supremo, Sala Primera de lo Civil

Parties to the main proceedings

Applicant: Salvador Benjumea Bravo de Laguna

Defendant: Esteban Torras Ferrazzuolo

Question referred

Is the claim for the recovery of ownership of a Community trade mark on grounds other than those set out in Article 18 of Council Regulation (EC) No 207/2009 of 26 February 2009 on the Community trade mark (1) and, in particular, in accordance with the cases provided for in Article 2(2) of Spanish Law 17 of 7 December 2001 on Trade Marks (BOE No 294 of 8 December 2001), compatible with EU law and in particular with that regulation?

(1) OJ 2009 L 78, p. 1.

Appeal brought on 11 July 2016 by Sharif University of Technology against the judgment of the General Court (Seventh Chamber) delivered on 28 April 2016 in Case T-52/15: Sharif University of Technology v Council of the European Union

(Case C-385/16 P)

(2016/C 335/56)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Appellant: Sharif University of Technology (represented by: M. Happold, Barrister)

Other party to the proceedings: Council of the European Union

Form of order sought

The appellant claims that the Court should:

- set aside the judgment of the General Court (Seventh Chamber) of 28 April 2016 in Case T-52/15 Sharif University of Technology v Council of the European Union;
- grant the forms of order sought by the Appellant in the proceedings before the General Court: and
- order the Council to pay the Appellant's costs of both sets of proceedings.